PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3078821

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
I3-GROUP LIMITED	06/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIBRE OPTIC SOLUTIONS LIMITED
Street Address:	2 MILE OAK, MAESBURY ROAD
City:	OSWESTRY, SHROPSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SY10 8GA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13058814

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)273-4447

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-273-4446 Email: patent@barjos.com

Correspondent Name: BARLOW, JOSEPHS & HOLMES Address Line 1: 101 DYER STREET, 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	W004 P02206-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT LICHTER
SIGNATURE:	/robert lichter/
DATE SIGNED:	10/23/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=27-6-13 - Deed of Assignment - Patents - i3 Group to FOS Ltd#page1.tif source=27-6-13 - Deed of Assignment - Patents - i3 Group to FOS Ltd#page2.tif source=27-6-13 - Deed of Assignment - Patents - i3 Group to FOS Ltd#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 034022 FRAME: 0873 503032221

BETWEEN

- (1) I3-Group Limited (registered number 07599781) whose registered office is at Unit 1B, Mochdre Commerce Park, Colwyn Bay, Conwy LL28 5HX (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) **Fibre Optic Solutions Limited** (registered number 8519117) whose registered office is at 2 Mile Oak, Maesbury Road, Oswestry, Shropshire SY10 8GA (the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

The Assignor and Assignee have entered into a deed of assignment dated 7th June 2012 (the "Assignment") under which the patents and patent applications listed in **Schedule** 1 (the "Patents") of this Deed are assigned to the Assignee. The Assignor and Assignee have agreed to enter into this Deed for the purposes of recording such assignment with relevant intellectual property offices.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor under the Assignment, the Assignor assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee the Patents in accordance with the terms of the Original Assignment.

2. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered will constitute an original of this Deed of Assignment, but all the counterparts will together constitute the same deed.

3. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

The formation, existence, construction, performance, validity and all aspects whatsoever of this Deed or of any term of this Deed of Assignment shall be governed by the law of England and Wales. The courts of England and Wales will have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise out of or in connection with this Deed of Assignment. The parties irrevocably agree to submit to that jurisdiction except that the Assignee may seek injunctive relief in any court of competent jurisdiction.

This document has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date stated at the beginning of this document.

PATENT REEL: 034022 FRAME: 0874

SCHEDULE 1

The Patents

Family 1 (Original Manifold)

Territory	Filing Date	Application Number
UK - Granted	20/07/2007	0902919.0
USA - Pending	20/07/2007	12/374,404
Australia - Granted	20/07/2007	2007274861
Europe - Pending	20/07/2007	07789031.7

Family 2 (In and Out Cable)

Territory	Filing Date	Application Number
UK - Granted	20/07/2007	0902921.6
USA - Pending	20/07/2007	12/374,410
Australia - Granted	20/07/2007	2007274866
Europe - Pending	20/07/2007	07789034.1

Family 4 (Manifold Mark 2)

Territory	Filing Date	Application Number
UK - Granted	12/08/2009	0914065.8
USA - Pending	12/08/2009	13/058,814
	12/08/2009	09784921.0
Europe - Pending	12/08/2009	2009281011
Australia - Pending	12/00/2003	

Family 6 (Backdrop Manifold)

riiiiu Date	Application Number
	1021098.7
	PCT/GB2010/052077
	13/515,046
	2010329653
	2012/5207
	13/12/2010 13/12/2010 13/12/2010 13/12/2010 13/12/2010 13/12/2010

PATENT

REEL: 034022 FRAME: 0875

EXECUTED as a **DEED** by I3-GROUP LIMITED acting by

Director

in the presence of:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Address:

Witness Occupation:

17, RHOMA SANT ELAN

C1) Car = 30 LLZ4 5-177

SALES MANAGER

EXECUTED as a **DEED**

by FIBRE OPTIC SOLUTIONS LIMITED

acting by

Mamura

Director

in the presence of:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Address:

2 Broome Farm Barns, Craven Arms SYSONX Arch Tech.

Witness Occupation:

3

PATENT

REEL: 034022 FRAME: 0876